
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 
  
DATE: Wednesday 7 April 2010 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (This meeting will also be video 

conferenced to the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Tattersall 
SUBSTITUTE: Brodie - Browne 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: P Hardy 

 
D Jones 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Friel 
 

Ibbs 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: paul.fraser@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 February 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 8) 

  4. Dry Materials Recycling Contract - Interim 
Arrangement 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  5. Driver Certificate Of Professional 
Competence Training 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 
20) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  6. Vehicle/Plant Replacements 2009/2012 All Wards (Pages 21 - 
30) 

  Report of the Operational Services Director  
 

  

  7. Environmental Protection Department 
Sickness Absence Report (3rd Quarter - 
2009/10) 

All Wards (Pages 31 - 
36) 

  Joint report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director and the Operational Services 
Director  
 

  

  8. Age Restricted Sales - Update 2009/10 All Wards (Pages 37 - 
42) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  9. Air Quality Update All Wards (Pages 43 - 
54) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  

  



4 

 

  10. Primary Authority Partnership - Pontins All Wards (Pages 55 - 
60) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

  11. Update On Port Related Activities Church; Derby; 
Ford; Linacre; 

(Pages 61 - 
70) 

  Report of the Environmental and Technical 
Services Director  
 

  

 
 



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY, 5 MACH 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 105, 106 AND 107 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN"  

 

60 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON FRIDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall   

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Friel and P Hardy 
 
102. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Jones 
 
103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
104. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2010  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 10 
February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
105. REGIONAL COASTAL MONITORING PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head o
[...]
ssibility of enhancing this service by adding additional materials 
such as plastics and cardboard. 
 

• Moves away from a kerbside sort service to a co-mingled collection using a 
third wheeled bin.  In this case the Council would be looking to negotiate a 
reducing service provision over a given timescale in order for a smooth 
transition to the new method of service delivery. 

 
8 It will now be a priority to accelerate the process of securing the future service, 

via a re-tendering exercise or implementation of an alternative co-mingled 
service. 

 
Conclusion 
 
9 There are various risks with the current situation which must be acknowledged: 
 

• There is currently no official contract between Sefton MBC and Palm 
Recycling Ltd or PD Logistics Ltd. 

• Subject to a satisfactory Interim Arrangement being agreed service could 
effectively cease without notice. 

• It would be very difficult to procure an alternative service provider at short 
notice due to the specialist nature of the service. 

• Any new recycling service is unlikely to be provided within the existing 
budget. 

• The Gross Increase in Revenue expenditure for 2011/2012 to procure a 
new service is predicted to be in the region of £1.9m (Finance Department 
FD 324) and has been included in the Council’s MTFP, however this 
revenue implication may now affect the 2010/2011 financial year. 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
10 The Cabinet Member – Environmental is requested to authorise the Operational 

Services Director to enter into an Interim Service Agreement, predominantly in 
line with the terms of the terminated Dry Materials Recycling Service Contract – 
SC3960, with Palm Recycling Ltd until 30th September 2010 with the option to 
extend on a monthly basis to ensure the short term continuity of the current 
service, pending formal implementation of longer term service arrangements. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIR
[...]
g they receive a Driver Qualification Card (DQC). By 2013 for 
PCV drivers and by 2014 for LGV drivers DQC’s will have to be carried by 
all vocational drivers of CPC qualifying vehicles.   

 

 
SEFTON’S  TRAINING REQUIREMENTS - TO COMPLY WITH DRIVER CPC 
 
5.    Advice was obtained from the Freight Transport Association and other 

industry bodies to identify the operations that fall within the scope of the 
directive and those which are exempt. A review of Council operations, that 
involve driving PCV and LGV vehicles, has been carried out by the 
Transport Section of the Operational Services department to determine 
which services and therefore drivers will be affected by the directive.  

  
6.   The review identified that Refuse Collection, Recycling Collection, Skip 

Service and Large Mechanical Sweeping operations carried out by the 
Cleansing section and also the Mobile Library Service all fall within the 
scope of the directive. As a result ~130 drivers currently require periodic 
(CPC) training to obtain a DQV by August 2014 to comply with this 
directive. 

  
7.   The review also identified that the PCV and minibus operations carried out 

within the authority are ‘out of scope’ and therefore the drivers of these 
vehicles are exempt and do not require periodic training or a DQV. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



 
 
 
APPROVED TRAINING PROVIDERS AND ESTIMATED COSTS 
 
8.    Every CPC qualifying training course has to be approved by the Joint 

Approvals Unit for Training (JAUPT). CPC training has to be carried out by 
approved training providers. The minimum length of a qualifying course is 7 
hours, although this can be delivered as two 3.5-hour sessions over a 24- 
hour period. The 35 hour requirement can be evenly spread over 5 years 
(eg 7 hours per year) or delivered in more concentrated blocks dependant 
on operational requirements.  

 
9.   Discussions have taken place with JAUPT approved training providers, 

including the Freight Transport Association, on the training requirements 
and course modules for the Council’s vocational drivers. The associated 
costs of quotations received indicate that the cost to comply with this 
directive are in the region of £38,200 over 5 years, this is based on training 
130 ‘in scope’ drivers. 

  
 

10.  Meetings have been held with the departments concerned to discuss  
training modules, see appendix 1, and to minimise the effect on 
operations/service delivery. It is proposed that training will be carried out 
on-site at Hawthorne Road Depot, Bootle. 

 
11. To gain maximum benefit from these courses it is intended to include 

modules on ‘manual handling’, ‘banksman training’ (currently also externally 
provided). Modules for ‘ECO’ and ‘defensive’ driving will be included as 
these should reduce fuel usage and accident risk. Modules on driver daily 
checks and defect reporting will also be included to ensure compliance with 
the requirements of the Council’s Goods Vehicle Operator Licence.  

 
12. The costs associated with the delivery of this training will be accommodated 

within the existing revenue budgets of the services affected by this directive. 
Training will be administered by the external training provider and co-
ordinated by the Transport section of the Operational Services department. 

 
                                        

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER ENVIRONMENTAL 
CABINET 

DATE: 
 

7
th
 April 2010  

14
th
 April 2010  

SUBJECT: 
 

Vehicle/Plant Replacements 2009/2010 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

NONE DIRECTLY AFFECTED 

REPORT OF: 
 

JIM BLACK – OPERATIONAL SERVICES DIRECTOR 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

 
V J DONNELLY – 0151 288 6158 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To advise the Cabinet Member Environmental and Cabinet of the results of the recent tendering 
exercise as part of the Annual Vehicle/Plant Replacement Programme, and to seek Member 
Approval to place orders for the new vehicles and plant items.  
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To comply with Contracts Procedure Rules  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
1) That the Cabinet Member – Environmental recommends that Cabinet: 
 

a)   Accept the lowest tenders which comply with specification for each category of vehicle and 
plant. 

b)    Approve the procurement of the replacement vehicles and plant, as listed in Annex One. 
 c)  Approve the sum of £1,084,497 to be included in the capital programme to purchase the 

required vehicles. With Tender reference T305, a 17 seat minibus, being purchased outright 
via external funding and the balance of the vehicles being purchased via operating lease 
arranged by the Finance Director. 

  
2) That Cabinet agree the above. 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not Appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the minutes of 
the meeting 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None 

 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial:  

 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure  1,084,497   

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources   1,064,545   

Specific Capital Resources  19,952   

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

None 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
FD 361 – The Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy has been consulted and his 
comments have been incorporated into this report. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 22



 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  
[...]
r any sickness absence for ‘stress’ (over 2 weeks); 

• Reference to the Sickness Absence Panel (Chief Executive & Personnel 
Director) for long-term absences, where appropriate. 

• Formal action, including termination of employment, where appropriate. 

• Sickness absence monitoring as a regular item on the Departmental 
Management Team agenda and for specific Section Management Teams. 

 
13. Whilst this is a further occasion that the Environmental Protection Department 

has had to report on exceeding the formal reporting trigger value for sickness 
absence percentages it must be recognised that the impact of the absence 
control measures taken is not reflected within the statistical reports for a 
period of 12 ‘rolling’ months. 

 
14. In light of the above information the Cabinet Member – Environmental is 

asked to agree that appropriate actions are being taken within the Department 
to manage sickness absence.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER ENVIRONMENTAL 

DATE: 
 

7
th
 April 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

AGE RESTRICTED SALES – UPDATE 2009/10 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental  and Technical Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrew Naisbitt  
Section Manager, Trading Standards 
0151 934 4014 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To provide the Statutory Annual Review of the enforcement action undertaken by the Trading 
Standards Section for 2009/10 in relation to legislation intended to control the sale of age restricted 
products and to advise the Cabinet Member – Environmental of: 
 
a) The outcome of the enforcement programme in relation to age restricted products for 2009/10. 
b) The proposed enforcement programme in relation to age restricted products 2010/11. 
c) The ongoing ‘“Knock Back”’ scheme designed to assist licensees in the prevention of underage 

sales of alcohol.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Annual 
[...]
ing 
the numbers of young people smoking and drinking. 

 
15. The comments of the Cabinet Member, Environmental, in liaison with the other Party 

Spokespersons, on the proposed level of enforcement activity and details of any local 
intelligence regarding alleged underage sales are welcomed at this stage, prior to the 
commencement of the 2010/11 underage sales enforcement programme. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



   
 

  

 REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL 

DATE: 
 

7
th
 April 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

AIR QUALITY UPDATE 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
 

All Wards 
 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental and Technical Services Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Gary Mahoney  
0151 934 4300 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL:  
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:   

To advise Cabinet Member Environmental of: 

a) The Outcome of an Application to the Low Emissions Strategies Partnership Regional Groups 
Initiative (RGI) for support to develop a Low Emissions Strategy (LES) for the Liverpool City 
Region 

b) The receipt of extra funding from DEFRA's Air Quality Grant Fund for Sefton’s air quality 
monitoring programme 

 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:   
 
The demonstrate the support of the Cabinet Member Environmental for progressing the 
development of a Low Emissions Strategy for the Liverpool City Region and for the proposals for 
spending the air Quality Grant.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):   
 
That Cabinet Member Environmental: 
 
1. Endorses the proposed development of a Liverpool City Region Low Emissions Strategy and 

the production of a report to the board of the Liverpool City Region 
 
2. Approves the expenditure associated with the Air Quality Grant for improving Sefton’s air quality 

monitoring programme. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION:                   
 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 
No 
 
Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  
 

Immediately following the expiry date of the "call-in" period for 
the Minutes of this meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



   
 

  

 

 
ALTERNAT
[...]
ourage development.  One of the 
advantages of developing city region guidance is that this uniform approach 
provides developers with a level playing field and prevents one authority being 
played off against another.  A draft copy of the Sefton policy guidance is 
attached at Annex 1, exact emissions reductions requirements have yet to be 
calculated.  

 
8. Up to now LES has largely focused on using the planning system to secure 

emissions reductions but it has been recognised that transport policies and in 
particular Local Transport Plans, will also have an important role to play. 
Working in conjunction with the Merseyside Transport Partnership, it is 
intended to include LES in LTP3.  This is a new area of work and it is intended 
to use the consultancy support available from the RGI to consider alternative 
vehicle technologies, their likely future development and whether or not they 
should be supported.  Realistic policies with regard to these technologies will 
then be proposed for inclusion in LTP3. 

 
9. The other elements of the strategy all relate to issues that are important to the 

City Region.  For example, research has shown that taxis form a much more 
important part of the transport infrastructure of the City Region than many other 
comparable areas of the country.  Therefore any emission reduction 
improvements that can be made to the taxi fleet are likely to have significant 
beneficial impacts. 

 
10. Each element of the strategy will be developed by small groups of officers from 

across the City Region, mostly by the use of e-mail, but with face-to-face 
meetings where necessary.   

 
11. A final report on the outcomes of the project will be submitted in March 2011 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



   
 

  

 
DEFRA Air Quality Grant 

 
12. In May 2009 an application was made for £56,000, from DEFRA’s Air Quality 

Grant Fund, towards the development of the statutory Air Quality Action Plan.  
The fund is normally over-subscribed and authorities seldom receive the entire 
grant requested and in this instance Sefton received £16,000. 

 
13. DEFRA has subsequently written to a number of authorities advising them that 

extra funding is now available, from this year’s grant fund, and offering 
additional funds to undertake specific actions that were identified in the 
2009/10 air quality grant application. 

 
14. DEFRA have made £40,000 of additional Air Quality Grant funding available to 

Sefton, to be spent as follows: 

(1) £10,000 contribution to the Low Emissions Strategies Partnership.  This is 
DEFRA’s preferred method of funding the partnership. 

(2) £25,000 to support a proposed road-washing trial at the AQMA near 
Millers Bridge, Bootle. 

(3) £5000 to support the development of LES within Sefton. 
 
15. There is some flexibility with regard to the funding allocated for spending within   

Sefton, but any changes would have to be agreed with DEFRA.  The funding 
will be received shortly and there is no time limit by which it must be spent. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 48



Annex 1 - Lower Transport Emissions, Planning Policy Note (Sefton) 
 
 
Introduction 
 
 
It is proposed that lower emissions (particularly transport) from new development will 
be encouraged through the planning system and that this will be addressed in the 
future through the LDF, including the Core strategy and Supplementary Planning 
Documents. The timing for SPDs are likely to be once Core Strategies are developed 
and adopted. Core Strategies need to ensure the inclusion of a policy that adequately 
addresses the need for lowering emissions.  
 
This interim this policy note intended to be adopted by the Council’s Planning 
Committee addresses the need for lowering transport emissions through the planning 
system, where new development is being proposed. This accords with the 
Government’s publication ‘Low Carbon Transport: A greener future July 2009’. Its 
implementation is supported by the Low Emission Strategies, 
[...]
. 

 
10. The arrangement also gives the Department the opportunity to work more 

closely with and assist an organisation who propose to invest millions of 
pounds into the local economy. 

 
11. The Department’s responsibility will be to advise Pontins on compliance with 

the law in relation to food safety.  This will mean ensuring their systems, if 
followed, will assure food safety across their entire estate.  Inspection of 
individual Pontins’ sites remains the responsibility of the local authority where 
the holiday park is situated.  However, the local authority in question must be 
guided by any inspection plan we determine and must refer to us before 
taking any formal enforcement action in relation to food safety. 

 
12. Obviously this work is over and above that which would normally be 

undertaken at Pontins and a charging regime has been provisionally agreed 
with the company.  It is our estimate that this extra work could amount to 
approximately 50 hours in the first year and for this a charge would be levied 
on Pontins of £2,500.  If the work required is greater than 50 hours an hourly 
charge will be made of £52.73 per hour for everything over 50 hours. 

 
13. This is an exciting opportunity for the Department and if all goes well the 

arrangement could be expanded in the future to gradually include other work 
areas such as food standards and health and safety. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Environmental 

DATE: 
 

7
th
 April 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

UPDATE ON PORT RELATED ACTIVITIES 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

Linacre, Ford, Derby and Church 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Moore 
Environmental and Technical Services Director 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Mr G Martin 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
0151 934 2098 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To advise the Cabinet Member - Environmental on the environmental aspects of Port activitie

Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2010. MINUTE NOS. 111 AND 113 ARE NOT

SUBJECT TO "CALL-IN"

CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

PRESENT: Councillor Tattersall

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor P Hardy

108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Jones.

109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

110. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2010
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 26
February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record.

111. DRY MATERIALS RECYCLING CONTRACT - INTERIM
ARRANGEMENT

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services
Director advising of the implications of Cheshire Recycling Ltd., trading as
AbitibiBowater Recycling Europe, entering administration on 11 February
2010; seeking approval to enter into an interim agreement for the provision
of the Dry Recycling Service; and indicating that a decision on this matter
was required to ensure the continuity of service until key decisions on the
future of the service had been established.

The report indicated that the service was currently being provided by Palm
Recycling Ltd. and the sub-contractor PD Logistics; and that the Council
was looking to confirm a short term interim arrangement for the
continuation of the current service with Palm Recycling Ltd. until 30
September 2010 with an option to extend by further one month periods.

The report also detailed that the contract with AbitibiBowater was due to
end on 31 March 2011; that the Council was already in the process of
making key decisions on the long-term arrangements for recycling service
provision, particularly relating to the provision of source separated
kerbside service or a co-mingled service using a third wheeled bin; and
concluded by detailing the risks associated with the current service
provision.

64



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

RESOLVED: That

(1)  Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Operational Services
Director to enter into an Interim Service Agreement, predominantly
in line with the terms of the terminated Dry Materials Recycling
Service Contract - SC3960, with Palm Recycling Ltd. until 30
September 2010 with the option to extend the contract on a monthly
basis to ensure the short-term continuity of the current service,
pending formal implementation of Ilonger term service
arrangements; and

(2) the Operational Services Director and his staff be congratulated for
the expeditious way in which payment issues were resolved once
the Bridgewater Paper Company Ltd. administration problems were
identified.

112. DRIVER CERTIFICATE OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCE
TRAINING

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services
Director advising of the introduction of EU Directive 2003/59/EC 'Driver
Certificate of Professional Competence' (CPC) and the ongoing training
requirements for the Council's 'in-scope' vocational Large Goods Vehicles
and Passenger Carrying Vehicles drivers to comply with the Directive.

The report detailed the major impact the Directive would have in relation to
vocational driver qualifications; that advice had been sought from industry
bodies to identify those Sefton operations that fell within the scope of the
Directive and those that were exempt; that the review identified the refuse
collection, recycling collection, skip service and large mechanical
sweeping operations carried out by the Cleansing Section and also the
Mobile Library Service all fell within the scope of the Directive; that, as a
result, 130 drivers currently required periodic CPC training to obtain a
Driver Qualification Card (DQC) by August 2014 to comply with this
Directive.

The report also identified that the PCV and minibus operations carried out
within the Authority were 'out of scope' and therefore the drivers of these
vehicles were exempt and did not require periodic training or a DQC.

The report concluded by detailing the approved training providers and
estimated costs of CPC training courses; and that the costs associated
with the delivery of the training would be accommodated within the existing
revenue budgets of the services affected by the Directive; and that training
would be administered by the external training provider and co-ordinated
by the Transport Section of the Operational Services Department.

RESOLVED:

That the implementation of the Driver CPC Training Scheme be approved
and the associated training costs be noted.

65



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

113. VEHICLE/PLANT REPLACEMENTS 2009/2012

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Operational Services
Director advising of the recent tendering exercise as part of the Annual
Vehicle/Plant Replacement Programme; seeking authority to place orders
for the new vehicles and plant items; and indicating that a decision on this
matter was required to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules of the
Constitution.

Annex 1 attached to the report summarised the types and numbers of
vehicles required, together with details of the returned tenders and the
lowest prices received; whilst annex 2 detailed the comparisons between
the submitted tenders for each category of vehicle, with the tenders listed
in lowest priced order.

RESOLVED:
That the Cabinet be recommended to:

(1)  accept the lowest tenders which comply with specification for each
category of vehicle and plant;

(2) approve the procurement of the replacement vehicles and plant, as
listed in Annex 1; and

(3) approve the sum of £1,084,497 to be included in the Capital
Programme to purchase the required vehicles; with tender
reference T305, a 17 seat minibus, being purchased outright via
external funding and the balance of the vehicles being purchased
via operating lease arranged by the Interim Head of Corporate
Finance and ICT Strategy.

114. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT SICKNESS
ABSENCE REPORT (3RD QUARTER -2009/10)

The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director and the Operational Services Director advising
of the current level of sickness absence within the former Environmental
Protection Department, during the period April to December 2009 and the
actions taken to reduce such absence in accordance with the Council's
Sickness Absence Management Policy and targets; and indicating that a
decision on this matter was required as it was a requirement of the
Council's Sickness Absence Management Policy that formal reports were
made to the appropriate Cabinet Member if the departmental sickness
absence rate was in excess of 6%, the Council's target sickness absence
rate being 4%.

The report detailed the split between short-term and long-term sickness

absence in the departmental service areas; the actions taken to monitor
and control sickness absence; and concluded that the departments fully

66



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

complied with the procedures specified within the Council's Sickness
Absence Management Policy.

RESOLVED:

That it be agreed that appropriate actions are being taken to continue to
manage sickness absence within the Environmental and Technical
Services and Operational Services Departments.

115. AGE RESTRICTED SALES - UPDATE 2009/10

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director providing the statutory annual review of the
enforcement action undertaken by the Trading Standards Section for
2009/10 in relation to legislation intended to control the sale of age
restricted products and to advise the Cabinet Member - Environmental of:

(@) the outcome of the enforcement programme in relation to age
restricted products for 2009/10;

(b)  the proposed enforcement programme in relation to age restricted
products 2010/11; and

(c) the ongoing "Knock Back" scheme designed to assist licensees in
the prevention of underage sales of alcohol,

and indicating that a decision on this matter was required because the
annual report on this activity was a statutory requirement; and because the
control of age restricted sales had positive benefits for Community Safety
and young people's health and that there was growing pressure from
external organisations for the Council to increase the quantity of work in
this important area.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the activities undertaken by the Trading Standards Section to
control age related sales in 2009/10 be approved; and

(2)  the level of activities proposed for 2010/11 be approved.
116. AIR QUALITY UPDATE

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director advising of:

(@) the outcome of an application to the Low Emissions Strategies
Partnership Regional Groups Initiative (RGI) for support to develop
a Low Emissions Strategy (LES) for the Liverpool City Region; and

(b)  the receipt of extra funding from DEFRA's Air Quality Grant Fund
for Sefton's air quality monitoring programme;

67



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

and indicating that a decision on this matter was required to demonstrate
the support of the Cabinet Member - Environmental for progressing the
development of a Low Emissions Strategy for the Liverpool City Region for
the proposals for spending the Air Quality Grant.

The report detailed the six elements to the proposal to develop a LES for
the City Region; indicated that up to now, LES had largely focused on
using the planning system to secure emissions reductions but that it had
now been recognised that transport policies and, in particular, Local
Transport Plans, would also have an important role to play; that each
element of the strategy would be developed by small groups of officers
from across the City Region; and that a final report on the outcomes of the
project would be submitted in March 2011.

The report concluded by detailing the DEFRA Air Quality Grant (the
Grant).

DEFRA had made £40,000 of additional Grant funding available to Sefton,
to be spent as follows:

(1)  £10,000 contribution to the Low Emissions Strategies Partnership.
This was DEFRA's preferred method of funding the partnership;

(2) £25,000 to support a proposed road-washing trial at the AQMA near
Millers Bridge, Bootle; and

(3)  £5,000 to support the development of LES within Sefton.

There was some flexibility with regard to the funding allocated for spending
within Sefton, but any changes would have to be agreed with DEFRA; and
the funding would be received shortly and there was no time limit by which
it must be spent.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the proposed development of a Liverpool City Region Low
Emissions Strategy and the production of a report to the board of
the Liverpool City Region be approved; and

(2)  the expenditure associated with the Air Quality Grant for improving
Sefton's air quality monitoring programme be approved.

117. PRIMARY AUTHORITY PARTNERSHIP - PONTINS

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director advising of preliminary discussions held with a
view to entering into a Primary Authority Partnership (PAP) with Pontins in
relation to food safety.

68



CABINET MEMBER - ENVIRONMENTAL- WEDNESDAY 7 APRIL 2010

The report detailed the background to the PAP scheme; that the Local
Better Regulation Office had recognised that a local authority may not
always be able to act as Primary Authority across the full range of
activities of a business and that arrangements could be as broad or narrow
to suit both the businesses and local authority; and that Pontins had
approved the Council requesting a Primary Authority relationship (PAR)
relating to food hygiene.

The report indicated that this was an ideal opportunity for the Department
to get experience of operating a PAR; that the arrangement gave the
Department the opportunity to work more closely with and assist an
organisation who proposed to invest millions of pounds into the local
economy; and that the Department's responsibility would be to advise
Pontins on compliance with law in relation to food safety and guided by an
inspection plan.

The report concluded that this was an excising opportunity for the
Department and if all went well, the arrangement could be expanded in the
future to gradually include other work areas such as food standards and
health and safety.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed Primary Authority arrangement and the establishment
of the partnership with Pontins relating to food hygiene be approved.

118. UPDATE ON PORT RELATED ACTIVITIES

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Environmental and
Technical Services Director on the environmental aspects of port activities
for the year 2009; and indicated that a decision on this matter was
required to provide annual information on port related environmental
issues and that any notable incidents that occurred during the year would
be the subject of separate, specific reports.

The report indicated that 7 complaints had been received about noise, 5
complaints about odour and 4 complaints about dust; and detailed air
quality issues.

The report concluded that the overall number of complaints received was
low and that it was hoped that the continued close working relationship
with all the appropriate agencies would continue to minimise the impact
that the docks had on local residents and the environment.

RESOLVED:
That the report on the environmental aspects of port activities in 2009 and

the continued improvements being made towards minimising the
environmental impact of port activities be noted.

69



